

Nos. 08-1119, 08-1225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS, CONNECTICUT BAR
ASSOCIATION, BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE, AND AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARRY S. FEIGENBAUM
ROGIN NASSAU LLC
City Place I, 22nd Floor
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 256-6300

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511

JULIE NEPVEU
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNCONTROVERTED RECORD DEMONSTRATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS IN THE DEBT RELIEF AGENCY PROVISIONS.	6
II. SECTION 526(a)(4) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IF APPLIED TO ATTORNEYS.	14
A. Section 526(a)(4) Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	15
B. Section 526(a)(4) Is Unconstitutional Under Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny.	16
C. The Government’s Saving Construction of Section 526(a)(4) Is Flawed.	17

ii

1.	The Government's Construction of Section 526(a)(4) Is Not Textually Supportable.	17
2.	The Government's Construction Creates A New Vice of Vagueness.	20
3.	The Structure of Section 526 Does Not Support The Government's Argument.	22
4.	The Government Ignores the Second Half of Section 526.	23
III.	SECTION 528 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IF APPLIED TO ATTORNEYS.	24
A.	Section 528 Fails First Amendment Scrutiny.	25
B.	Section 528, If Applied To Attorneys, Would Extend To Lawyers For Clients Other Than Debtors.	28

C.	The Government’s Justifications for Section 528 Lack Merit.	30
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD AVOID SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS BY INTERPRETING THE STATUTE TO EXCLUDE ATTORNEYS FROM THE CATEGORY OF “DEBT RELIEF AGENCIES.”	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Borgner v. Florida Bd. of Dentistry, 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	28
Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	21
City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc., 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	6
Coates v. Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	21

Connecticut Bar Assn. v. United States, 394 B.R. 274 (D. Conn. 2008)	2
Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender, 289 U.S. 472 (1933)	5, 18
Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n, 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008)	16
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	7
Florida Bar v. Went For It, 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	15
Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	16, 17
Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	35
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	35
Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	22
Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Pro. & Bus. Regulation, 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	27
In re Charles, 334 B.R. 207 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2005)	19
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	7

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	4, 15, 16
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	15
Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n, 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	28
Plummer v. City of Columbus, 414 U.S. 2 (1973) (per curiam)	21
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	7
Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	27
Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	7, 17
Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6
U.M.W. v. Illinois Bar, 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	15
Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	2
Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	21
Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n, 129 S.Ct. 1093 (2009)	15

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of
